[No. 139, S.]

[Published April 8, 1883.]

CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to amend section 2081 of chapter 96 of revised statutes, entitled "Of uses and trusts."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Add to section 2081 of the revised statutes, as follows: 6. For perpetually keeping uses and trusts. in repair and preserving any tomb, monument or grave stone, or any cemetery, to an amount not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000); and any cemetery company, association or corporation is authorized to receive money or property to the amount aforesaid, in trust for the purpose aforesaid, and to apply the income thereof to the purposes of the trust.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1883.

[No. 195, S.]

[Published April 16, 1883.]

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to authorize and empower the State Board of Charities and Reform to employ temporary clerical assistance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Whenever the State Board of Char-Section 1. ities and Reform shall determine that additional May employ clerical assistance is necessary to the proper disclerical assistance charge of their duties, they may employ some person or persons to perform such service as may be required, at such compensation as may be agreed upon, and the accounts for such services shall be approved by said board and attested by certificate thereon of the president thereof, and when so certified, shall be audited by the secretary of state, and paid out of the state treasury. The State Board of Charities and Reform, or some member, or the secretary thereof, are hereby required to visit each county insane asylum in this state at least once in each three months during each and every year, and may also designate some suitable person or persons to make visits thereto, whose expenses only may be audited and paid each year as herein provided to audit bills for clerical assistance, and out of the amount of money